AMENDMENT #2 TO ORDINANCE NO. 99-02 SOLID WASTE ORDINANCE OF WYTHE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

A public hearing was held on _____, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. in the Board Room of the Wythe County Office Building, 340 South Sixth Street, Wytheville, Virginia to consider amending Ordinance No. 99-02 entitled, "Solid Waste Ordinance of Wythe County, Virginia" as follows:

Delete:

- Section 6.1 <u>Common Practices</u>: In those area in which door-to-door collection may be implemented by the County:
- Section 6.1(2)(C) Every license issued under this section shall be for the collection and disposal of solid waste in Wythe County. Any person operating with a Wythe County license shall not dispose of any solid waste at the County Convenience Centers, or any sanitary landfill, which has been generated outside of Wythe County with the exception of trash generated within the County of Bland, and by agreement is to be delivered to the Transfer Station.

<u>Add</u>:

- Section 6.1 <u>Common Practices</u>: In those areas in which door-to-door collection for residential collection by the County, if implemented, and those areas where collection is implemented for residential, business, commercial, etc., by a person or entity with a license issued by Wythe County for solid waste collection:
- Section 6.1(2)(C) Every license issued under this section shall be for the collection of solid waste in Wythe County and disposal of solid waste in Wythe County at the Transfer Station. Transfer Station within this Ordinance means the facility operated by the Joint Public Service Authority of Wythe County and Bland County located at 169 Kents Lane, Wytheville, Virginia. Any person operating with a Wythe County license shall dispose of the solid waste to a site within the County as directed by the Board of Supervisors. It shall be unlawful for any licensed collector to dispose of solid waste that has been generated outside of Wythe County, with the exception of trash generated within the County of Bland by agreement, which shall be delivered to the Transfer Station.

Supervisor _____ made a motion to approve this amendment. The motion was seconded by Supervisor _____ and the roll call vote was as follows:

NAME	<u>FOR</u>	<u>AGAINST</u>	<u>ABSENT</u>	<u>ABSTAIN</u>
Brian W. Vaught				
Rolland R. Cook				
Ryan M. Lawson				
James D. Smith				
Jesse R. Burnett				
J.W. Dicky Morgan				
Stacy A. Terry				

This amendment shall be effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on _____, 2024.

I certify that this is a true and correct copy taken from the _____, 2024, minutes of the Wythe County Board of Supervisors meeting.

Martha Collins, Clerk of the Board